PROVINCE OF QUEBEC CITY OF CÔTE SAINT-LUC

BY-LAW NO. 2470-2

BY-LAW 2470-2 AMENDING
BY-LAW 2470 ENTITLED:
"BY-LAW TO REGULATE
NUISANCE" IN ORDER TO AMEND
THE PROVISIONS CONCERNING
LEAF-BLOWERS

At the Regular Council Meeting of the Côte Saint-Luc City Council, held at the City Hall, 5801 Cavendish Boulevard, on Monday, July 11, 2022 at 8:00 p.m., at which were present:

Mayor Mitchell Brownstein, B. Comm., B.C.L., LL.B.

Councillor Sidney Benizri

Councillor Dida Berku, B.C.L.

Councillor Mike Cohen, B.A.

Councillor Steven Erdelyi, B.Sc., B.Ed.

Councillor Mitch Kujavsky, B. Comm.

Councillor Andee Shuster

ALSO PRESENT:

Me Jonathan Shecter, City Manager and Director of Legal Services and City Clerk

WHEREAS a notice of motion for the present by-law was given at the Regular Sitting of Council held on June 13, 2022.

THAT it be ordained and enacted by By-law 2470-2 entitled: "By-law 2470-2 amending By-law 2470 entitled: "By-law to regulate nuisance" in order to amend the provisions concerning leaf-blowers" as follows:

ARTICLE 1

Article 9.4 of By-law 2470 is hereby amended, by replacing said article with the following :

"Article 9.4 - Landscaping equipment

Creating or tolerating any noise emanating from landscaping equipment, including a lawnmower or hedge-trimmer, between 11 PM and 7 AM."

ARTICLE 2

By-law 2470 is hereby amended by adding article 9.5 to Chapter 9 of said by-law which reads as follows:

"Article 9.5 - Leaf-blowers

Notwithstanding article 9.4, creating or tolerating any noise emanating from a leaf-blower, except:

- a) from September 1st to May 31st, between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m.;
- b) within the framework of municipal services."

ARTICLE 3

This By-law comes into force on April 28, 2023.

(s) Mitchell Brownstein

MITCHELL BROWNSTEIN MAYOR

(s) Jonathan Shecter

JONATHAN SHECTER CITY CLERK

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY

JONATHAN SHEETER CITY CLERK

2

PROVINCE OF QUÉBEC CITY OF CÔTE SAINT-LUC

BY-LAW NO. 2470-2

BY-LAW 2470-2 AMENDING BY-LAW 2470 ENTITLED: "BY-LAW TO REGULATE NUISANCES" IN ORDER TO AMEND THE PROVISIONS CONCERNING LEAF-BLOWERS

ADOPTED ON:

July 11, 2022

IN FORCE ON:

AUGUST 10, 2022

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY